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NOVEMBER ESTIMATE OF PRODUCTION OF PRINCIPAL FIELD CROPS, CANADA, 1964 

On the basis of yields indicated at October 15, production of the five major 
grains this year, with the 1963 totals and the ten-year 1953-62 averages, respecti-
vely, in brackets, in millions of bushels, is as follows: all wheat, 600.4 (723.4, 
466.1); oats, 357.2 (453.1, 377.0); barley, 166.8 (220.7, 209.9); all rye, 12.2 
(12.8, 11.7); and flaxseed, 18.9 (21.1, 18.7). Of the twenty-one crops in this 
report, average yields per acre of seven crops are higher and fourteen are lower 
this year than last year. Estimated production in 1964 is larger than a year 
earlier for thirteen of the twenty-one crops. New production records were establi-
shed in 1964 for corn for grain, soybeans and sunflower seed. 

The index of field crop production for Canada (1949=100) for 1964 receded 
from the 1963 record level of 176.5 to 154.5 and is virtually unchanged from the 
1962 level of 154.9. In Manitoba crop outturns in 1964 were larger than the pre-
ceding year and the index at 156.5 is second only to 1962. On the other hand, pro-
duction in Saskatchewan, while still high, dropped sharply from the exceptional 
level of 249.5 in 1963 to 165.5 in 1964. Dry conditions during much of the growing 
season reduced yields over a considerable portion of the north-west quarter of the 
Province. The index of production in Alberta at 185.9 was below the next-to-record 
1963 figure of 205.9 but above the 1962 index of 172.7. Crowing conditions were 
generally favourable in British Columbia and the index for 1964 stands at a record 
131.2 compared with 104.8 the previous year when dry weather in the Peace River 
Block reduced output. 

Changes in the index in Eastern Canada were considerably smaller than those 
registered in Western Canada. However, largely reflecting the record corn crop, 
the index in Ontario advanced to a record 145.8 compared with 135.3 the preceding 
year. Crop outturns were also good in Prince Edward Island where the index 
reached 100.6 compared with 94.9 in 1963. Only minor changes occurred in the in-
dex in 1964 in Quebec, New Brunswick and Nova Scotia where the figure stood at 
122.1, 90.7 and 66.9, respectively. 

The harvest weather in the Prairie Provinces caused many delays between mid-
August and early October. However, a period of fine weather during much of 
October allowed farniers to finish the harvest in most areas, although grade losses 
were experienced in many regions. No unusual harvescing problems were experienced 
in other parts of Ca ada and the bulk of the crop was taken off in good condition. 

Estimates of average yeilds in this report are based on returns from the 
Dominion Bureau of Statistics' crop correspondents reporting on conditions at 

Note: Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. 
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October 15 and on information supplied by processing companies and by officials re• 
sponsible for agricultural statistics in each of the provinces. Estimates of acre-
age seeded to the various crops, with certain exceptions, are those obtained from 
the annual June survey and published in the August 7 crop report, and include all 
revisions to date. The latest estimates of acreage, yield and production for 1963 
are included in the tables for comparison. Yields are reported on a field-run 
basis and no allowance is made for dockage which varies from year to year and for 
different crops. 

In addition to the estimates of 1964 yields and production, this report also 
includes estimates of the area and condition of winttr wheat and fall rye seeded in 
1964, the estimated proportion of land prepared for the 1965 crop, and maps showing 
the estimated average wheat yields in 1963 and 1964 in the Prairie Provinces by 
:rop districts. While the November estimate of production is the last made during 
the current reporting season, it should not be considered final. Subsequent in-
formation especially for those crops for which fairly accurate disposition data are 
available later in the season, may necessitate revision in the estimates for in- 
lividual crops. Such revisions are incorporated as soon as available in the various 
reports in this series and eventually in other relevant publications. 

ALL WHEAT Canada's 1964 wheat crop now estimated at 600.4 million bushels 
is 17 per cent below last year's all-time record of 723.4 million bushels but 29 
per cent above the ten-year average of 466.1 million bushels and the fourth largest 
Dfl record. The decrease in production compared with last year is due to a 23 per 
tent decrease in ytelds which more than offset an 8 per cent increase in seeded 
acreage. The average yield at 20.2 bushels per acre is 5 per cent above the ten-
rear (1953-62) average of 19.3 bushels per acre. This year's all Canada crop of 
spring wheat, including durum, is estimated at 582.2 million bushels compared with 
the 1963 crop of 705.7 million and the ten-year average of 446.2 million bushels. 
)ntario's winter wheat crop is estimated at 18.2 million bushels, an increase of 
3 per cent from last year's crop of 17.7 million. 

In the Prairie Provinces the 1964 wheat crop is now placed at 578.0 million 
ushels, some 125.0 million bushels or 18 per cent below the 1963 record crop of 
703.0 million bushels. Production in Saskatchewan, accounts for 58 per cent of 
this year's all Canada wheat crop and is estimated at 348.0 million bushels, some 
a9 per cent less than last year's record 493.0 million bushels. The Alberta crop, 
?stimated at 145.0 million bushels, is down 3 per cent from last year's pro-
suction of 149.0 million while the Manitoba crop of 85.0 million is 39 per cent 
Larger than the 1963 outturn. The indicated average yteld per seeded acre in the 
rairie Provinces is 19.9 bushels, with Manitoba averaging 25.1; Saskatchewan, 
L8.1; and Alberta, 22.3 bushels per acre. Current estimates of production in the 
rairie Provinces include relatively small quantities of winter wheat principally 
Ln Alberta, and an estimated 33.6 million bushels of durum wheat. 

DURUM WHEAT The acreage in durum wheat in the Prairie Provinces in 1964 
as 13 per cent smaller than that seeded in 1963, and average yields estimated at 
1.7.8 bushels per acre, are 28 per cent below the 1963 outturn of 24.6 bushels. 
1id-October indications are for a crop of 33.6 million bushels compared with the 
1963 crop of 53.4 million. Estimated production by provinces, in millions of 
Dushels, is as follows: Manitoba, 2.6; Saskatchewan, 26.0; and Alberta, 5.0. 

OATS FOR GRAIN 	Production of oats for grain in 1964 is estimated at 357.2 

	

nillion bushels, 21 per cent below last year's 453.1 million and 5 per cent below 	is 
the 1953-62 average of 377.0 million. Production in the Prairie Provinces is 
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estimated at 206.0 million. This year's production in Manitoba is 73.0 million bushels 

P 

	

	in contrast to the 1963 crop of 62.0 million and the ten-year average of 54.4 million 
bushels. In Saskatchewan the estimated production of 54.0 million bushels is 54 per 
cent smaller than the 1963 output of 118.0 million and 37 per cent below the ten-year 
(1953-62) average of 85.4 million bushels. The Alberta crop of 79.0 million bushels 
is 36 per cent smaller than last year's crop of 124.0 million and 17 per cent smaller 
than the ten-year (1953-62) average of 95.0 million. Yields of oats in Ontario are 
estimated at 53.2 bushels per acre and production is expected to amount to 88.5 million 
bushels. The indicated average yield for Canada as a whole is 43.6 bushels per acre 
compared with 47.8 in 1963 and the ten-year average of 38.6 bushels. 

BARLEY 	The 1964 barley crop is estimated at 166.8 million bushels, 24 per cent 
below last year's 220.7 million and 21 per cent below the 1953-62 average of 209.9 
million. Production in the Prairie Provinces is estimated at 157.0 million bushels 
compared with 213.0 million in 1963 and then ten-year average of 202.4 million bushels. 
This year's production in Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta is estimated at 16.0 
million, 34.0 million and 107.0 million bushels, respectively. The estimated average 
yield for the Prairie Provinces at 30.1 bushels per acre is 16 per cent lower than the 
1963 average of 36.0 bushels but 14 per cent higher than the ten-year average of 26.3 
bushels. The indicated average yield for Canada as a whole is 30.6 bushels per acre. 

RYE The combined production of fall and spring rye is now estimated at 12.2 
million bushels, some 5 per cent below the 1963 crop of 12.8 million but 4 per cent 
above the ten-year average of 11.7 million bushels. Average yields, estimated at 
18.0 bushels per acre, are 9 per cent below the 1963 average of 19.7 bushels but 9 
per cent above the ten-year average of 16.5 bushels per acre. 

OILSEED CROPS 	The 1964 flaxseed crop, now estimated at 18.9 million bushels is 
11 per cent below last year's outturn of 21.1 million but one per cent above the 1953- 
62 average of 18.7 million bushels. Acreage sown to this crop increased 14 per cent 
this year but average yields at 9.8 bushels per acre are 22 per cent below last year's 
12.6bushels. 

Rapeseed production in 1964 is estimated at 11.1 million bushels compared with 
8.4 million last year and the ten-year average of 5.7 million bushels. Acreage seeded 
to this crop was some 46 per cent larger than in 1963 but average yields of 15.8 
bushels per acre are some 10 per cent lower than the 1963 outturn of 17.5 bushels. 

Production of soybeans currently estimated at a record 7.0 million bushels is 39 
per cent larger than last year's 5.0 million. The average yield per acre is estimated 
at 30.2 bushels compared with 21.9 bushels last year and the ten-year average of 25.1 
bushels per acre. 

The area sown to sunflowers is placed at 82,500 acres, up sharply from the 
38,000 acres planted in 1963. The indicated yield at 482 pounds per acre is 49 per 
cent lower than the 1963 average of 948 pounds. Indicated total production is a rec-
ord 39.8 million pounds, slightly above last year's crop of 36.0 million and more than 
double the ten-year average of 19.2 million pounds. In Manitoba 48,000 acres were 
grown and yields are estimated at 525 pounds per acre while in Saskatchewan, where 
27,000 acres w:L planted, an average yield of 400 pounds per acre is reported. In 
Alberta where 7,500 acres were sown, yields are expected to average 500 pounds per 
acre. 

The ar; 	'-i mustard seed at 74,000 acres in 1964 is down 48 per cent from the 
1963 area of 155,000 acres, and average yields at 645 pounds per acre are 28 per cent 
below 	'seof last year. Total production is expected to amount to 47.8 million 
pounds, 66 per cent below the record 138.4 million produced in 1963. The acreage 
seeded to the yellow, brown and oriental varieties consecutively, are as follows: 
Manitoba, 10.0 (all yellow); Saskatchewan, 9.1, 7.7, 12.2; Alberta, 13.3, 8.9, 12.8. 
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MIXED GRAINS 	Canada's 1964 crop of mixed grains, grown principally in 
Eastern Canada, is estimated at 66.4 million bushels, down 2 per cent from the 68.0 
million produced in 1963 but some 3 per cent higher than the 1953-62 average pro-
duction of 64.6 million bushels. The indicated average yield for all Canada at 46.4 
bushels per acre is 4 per cent lower than the 48.2 bushels obtained in 1963 but 9 
per cent above the ten-year average of 42.5 bushels per acre. Some 40.5 million 
bushels of this year's crop were grown in Ontario where the average yield was 55.8 
bushels per acre compared with last year's yield of 55.7 bushels per acre. 

DRY PEAS AND BEANS 	The 1964 production of dry peas is placed at 1.6 million 
bushels, an increase of 49 per cent over last year's outturn of 1.1 million bushels. 
The yield per acre at 22.5 bushels is 14 per cent above that of 1963. The dry bean 

	

crop is estimated at 1.9 million bushels, some 29 per cent above last year's outturn 	10. 

of 1.5 million and 60 per cent above the ten-year average of 1.2 million bushels. 

CORN FOR GRAIN Production of corn for grain in 1964 is estimated at a record 
53.0 million bushels, 46 per cent above last year's crop of 36.2 million and 82 per 
cent larger than the ten-year average of 29.0 million bushels. The average yield 
teached a record 80.2 bushels per acre which is 22 per cent above that of last year 
and 30 per cent above the ten-year average of 61.7 bushels. With the exception of 
50,000 bushels produced in Manitoba, and small quantities in other provinces for 
Qhich estimates are not available, all of this year's crop of grain corn is being 
)roduced in Ontario. 

POTATOES 	On the basis of yields indicated at mid-October 
:rop is estimated at 46.6 million cwt. compared with last year's 
il1ion, an increase of 2 per cent. Indicated production in the 
roducing provinces, with last year's figures in brackets, is as 
:dward Island, 7.9 (8.3); New Brunswick, 11.0 (10.8); Quebec, 
)ntario, 10.5 (9.8) million cwts. 

the 1964 potato 
crop of 45.8 
four major potato 
follows: Prince 
3.2 (8.4); and 

FORAGE CROPS 	Production of tame hay, including clover and alfalfa is 
urrently placed at 21.4 million tons, 7 per cent below last year's record 23.0 
illion but 6 per cent above the ten-year average of 20.2 million. Production of 
odder corn is estimated at 5.0 million tons, 11 per cent above last year's pro- 
uction of 4.5 million and 36 per cent above the ten-year average of 3.6 million 
ons. 

SUGAR BEETS 	Production of sugar beets is estimated at 1,287,302 tons, only 
lightly more than last year's 1,285,028 tons, but 20 per cent above the ten-year 
verage of 1,070,614 tons. Yields at 12.70 tons per acre, are 6 per cent below 
ast year's 13.49 tons, but 2 per cent above the ten-year average of 12.41 tons. 
roductjon is Alberta, placed at 528,000 tons, accounts for 41 per cent of the 
anadian total. 

BUCKWHEAT Production of buckwheat, grown chiefly in Manitoba, Ontario and 
iebec is estimated at 1.3 million bushels compared with 1.2 million produced in 
?63 and the ten-year average of 2.1 million. Yields at 21.3 bushels per acre are 
per cent below last year's level of 23.5 bushels but one per cent above the ten-
ar average of 21.0 bushels. 

FIELD ROOTS 	The 1964 crop of field roots (turnips, mangels, etc.) is placed 
294,000 tons compared with 275,000 tons last year and the ten-year average of 

r3,000 tons. With the exception of Prince Edward Island and Ontario indicated 
oduction this year is smaller than a "ear ago in all Drovinces for which estin:itos e va 	h10 
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I 

SUMMARY COMPARISONS OF PRODUCTION 

All. rANAnA 

Based on conditions on or about October 15, the 1964 production 
of principal grain crops in Canada is estimated, in millions of bushels, as 
follows, with 1963 totals and 1953-62 averages, respectively, within 
brackets: winter wheat, 18.2 (17.7, 20.0); spring wheat, 582.2 (705.7, 
446.2); all wheat, 600.4 (723.4, 466.1); oats for grain, 357.2 (453.1, 
377.0); barley, 166.8 (220.7, 209.9); fall rye, 11.1 (11.0, 9.3); spring 
rye, 1.1 (1.8, 2.4); all rye, 12.2 (12.8, 11.7); flaxseed, 18.9 (21.1, 
18.7); mixed grains, 66.4 (68.0, 64.6); corn for grain, 53.0 (36.2, 29.0); 
buckwheat, 1.3 (1.2, 2.1); dry peas, 1.6 (1.1, 1.2); dry beans, 1.9 (1.5, 
1.2); and soybeans, 7.0 (5.0, 5.9). Average yields per acre, in bushels, 
are estimated as follows, with the 1963 figures within brackets: all wheat, 
20.2 (26.2'; oats for grain, 43.6 (47.8); barley, 30.6 (35.8); all rye, 
18.0 (19.7); flaxseed, 9.8 (12.6); mixed grains, 46.4 (48.2); corn for grain, 
80.2 (65.5); buckwheat, 21.3 (23.5); dry peas, 22.5 (19.7); dry beans, 24.7 
(21.7); and soybeans, 30.2 (21.9). 

The estimated production of root and fodder crops in 1964, with 
1963 totals and 1953-62 averages respectively, within brackets, are as 
follows: potatoes, 46.6 (45.8, 40.9) million cwts; tame hay, 21.4 (23.0, 
20.2) million tons; fodder corn, 5.0 (4.5, 3.6) million tons; field roots, 
294 (275, 373) thousand tons; and sugar beets, 1,287 (1,285, 1,071) 
thousand tons. The average yields per acre are as follows, with last 
year's figures within brackets: potatoes, 165.9 (160.5) cwt.; tame hay, 
1.71 (1.86) tons; fodder corn, 11.71 (11.28) tons; field roots, 11.81 
(10.54) tons; and sugar beets, 12.70 (13.49) tons. 

PRAIRIE PROVINCES 

Production of the five principal grain crops in the Prairie 
Provinces in millions of bushels, is now estimated as follows, with the 
1963 totals and 1953-62 averages, respectively, within brackets: three 
provinces - wheat, 578.0 (703.0, 443.4); oats for grain, 206.0 (304.0, 
234.8); barley, 157.0 (213.0, 202.4); all rye, 10.7 (11.2, 9.9); flaxseed, 
17.9 (20.3, 18.2). Manitoba - wheat, 85.0 (61.0, 52.7); oats for grain, 
73.0 (62.0 54.4); barley, 16.0 (16.0, 35.1); all rye, 3.1 (2.4, 1.7); 
flaxseed, 9.3 (9.3, 5.2). Saskatchewan - wheat, 348.0 (493.0, 274.8); 
oats for grain, 54.0 (118.0, 85.4); barley, 34.0 (78.0, 70.8); all rye, 
4.1 (5.6, 5.4); flaxseed, 4.5 (7.3, 8.6). Alberta - wheat, 145.0 (149.0, 
115.9); oats for grain, 79.0 (124.0, 95.0); barley, 107.0 (119.0, 96.5); 
all rye, 3.5 (3.2, 2.8); flaxseed, 4.1 (3.7, 4.5). 
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Table 1. November Estimate of the 1964 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, 

Compared with Latest Estimates for 1963 

'ince 	 Area 	Yield per Acre 	Production 

crop 	1963 	1964 	1963 	19'64(1) 	1963 	1964(1) 

- acres - 	- bushels - 	- bushels - 

CANADA 

er wheat 

ng wheat(2) 

wheat ...... 
for grain 

ey .......... 

rye ........ 

rig rye ...... 

rye ........ 

seed ........ 

d grains 

for grain 

heat ....... 

, dry ....... 

s, dry ...... 

eans ........ 

seed ........ 

toes ........ 

;ard seed 
lower seed 

hay........ 

er corn ..... 

.d roots ..... 

ir beets .....  

442,000 

27,124,200 

27, 566,200 

9,487,800 

6,160,100 

552,800 

98,800 

651,600 

1,682,400 

1,411,300 

552,500 
50,500 

54,100(3) 

67,100 

228,000 

478,000 

285,400 

155,000 
38,000 

12, 352,000 

395,700 
26,100 

95,223 

455,000 

29,230,800 

29,685,800 

8,191,000(3) 

5,454,700 

578,900 

100,900 

679,800 

1,916,500 

1,431,300 

660,000 

59,500(3) 
70,500(3) 

76,000 

231,000 

699,800 

280,700 

74,000 
82,500 

12,507,000 
424,700 

24,900 

101, 341(3) 

40.2 40.1 

26.0 19.9 

26.2 20.2 

47.8 43.6 

35.8 30.6 

19.9 19.2 

18.5 10.9 

19.7 18.0 

12.6 9.8 

48.2 46.4 

65.5 80.2 

23.5 21.3 

19.7(3) 22.5 

21.7 24.7 

21.9 30.2 

17.5 15.8 

- cwt. - 

160.5(3) 165.9 

- pounds - 

893 645 

948 482 

- tons - 

1.86 1,71 

11.28 11.71 

10.54 11.81 

13.49 12.70 

17,748,000 18,246,000 

705,694,000 582,178,000 

723,442,000 600,424,000 

453,102,000 357,178,000 

220,664,000 166,816,000 

11,018,000 11,120,000 

1,830,000 1,100,000 

12,848,000 12,220,000 

21,116,000 18,855,000 

67,987,000 66,395,000 

36,184,000 52,965,000 

1,186,000 1,267,000 

1,064 31 000(3) 1,585,000 

1,456,000 1,879,000 

5,002,000 6,976,000 

8,360,000 11,068,000 
- cwt. - 

45,809,000(3) 46,564,000 

- pounds - 

138,440,000 47,750, 

36,038,000 39,750,000 

- tons - 

23,014,000 21,365,000 

4,465,000 4,974,000 

275,000 294,000 

1,285,028 1,287,302 

T1.JrP srnLThRfl 	 - bushels - 	- bushels - 

J iN U 

rig wheat 

for grain 

.ey .......... 
d grains 

Ltoes ........ 

hay ........ 
.d roots ..... 

M17A q rnTTA  

rig wheat 

for grain 

.ey .......... 

d grains 

LtoeS ........ 

hay........ 
droots ..... 

5,300 

86,000 

18,000 

48,000 

42,000 

180,000 

3,000 

1,000 

32,000 

1,700 

7,700 

6,900 

230,000 
2,100 

4,000 28.9 33.1 

92,000 45.3 57.3 

11,000 41.7 52.9 

45,000 49.0 58.4 
- cwt. - 

40,000 197.6 197.3 

- 	tons - 

180,000 1.78 2.02 

3,000 12.67 16.12 

- bushels - 

900 30.0 32.1 

34,000 43.8 48.3 

1,800 35.9 41.8 

8,900 40.0 51.7 

- cwt. - 

6,600 145.0 146.2 

- tons - 

227,000 2.17 2.10 

2,000 13,33 12.64 

153,000 132,000 

3,900,000 5,272,000 

750,000 582,000 

2,350,000 2,628,000 
- cwt. 	- 

8,300,000 7,892,000 

 -tons - 'I 

320,000 364,000 

38,000 48,000 

- bushels - 

30,000 29,000 

1,400,000 1,642,000 

61,000 75,000 

308,000 460,000 

- cwt. 	- 

1,000,000 965,0 
- tons - 

500,000 477,000 

28,000 25,000 

Page 9 for fc'otnotes. 



Table 1. November Estimate of the 1964 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, 

Compared with Latest Estimates for 1963 (continued) 

Province 	Area 	Yield per Acre 	Production 

and Crop 	1963 	1964 	1963 	1964(1) 	1963 	1964(1) 

- acres - 	- bushels - 	- bushels - 

NEW BRUNSWICK 

Spring wheat 2,300 3,000 25.2 31.8 58,000 95,000 

Oats for grain 87,000 82,000 40.2 47.5 3,500,000 3,895,000 

Barley 3,500 3,400 35.1 39.5 123,000 134,000 

Mixed grains 7,900 8,500 42.2 46.3 333,000 394,000 

Buckwheat 2,900 3,300 32.4 36.9 94,000 122,000 

- cwt. - - cwt. - 

Potatoes 53,000 54,000 204.3 204.0 10,828,000 11,016,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 283,000 280,000 1.98 1.93 560,000 540,000 

Field roots 	.. 2,000 1,900 11.00 10.40 22,000 20,000 

QUEBEC - bushels - - bushels - 

Spring wheat 8,300 10,900 26.0 26.0 216,000 283,000 

Oats for grain 1,189,000 1,184,000 38.3 40.2 45,539,000 47,597,000 

Barley 13,900 13,600 33.4 37.2 464,000 506,000 

Fall rye 3,100 2,400 22.7 22.8 70,000 55,000 

Flaxseed 29,000 35,700 13.6 14.3 394,000 511,000 

Mixed grains 89,200 91,900 39.0 41.0 3,479,000 3,768,000 

Buckwheat 15,800 14200 24.6 25.0 389,000 355,000 

Peas, dry 2,200 2,400 21.5 22.0 47,000 53,000 

Beans, dry 700 1,000 18.2 19.0 13,000 19,000 

- cwt. - - cwt. - 

Potatoes 68,000 60,800 123.0 135.0 8,364,000 8,208,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 3,430,000 3,432,000 1.86 1.80 6,380,000 6,178,000 

Fodder corn 52,300 54,800 11.76 11.61 615,000 636,000 

Field roots 6,400 5,500 7.32 7.98 47,000 44,000 

Sugar beets 10,557 10,789 10.67 12.93 112,692 139,552 

ONTARIO - bushels - - bushels - 

Winter wheat 442,000 455,000 40.2 40.1 17,748,000 18,246,000 

Spring wheat 17,000 17,000 25.7 25.8 437,000 439,000 

All wheat 459,000 472,000 39.6 39.6 18,185,000 18,685,000 

Oats for grain 1,756,000 1,663,000 52.2 53.2 91,663,000 88,472,000 

Barley 89,000 113,000 44.6 45.3 3,966,000 5,119,000 

Fall rye 64,000 56,000 24.2 25.4 1,551,000 1,422,000 

Flaxseed 23,000 23,500 17.9 18.1 411,000 425,000 

Mixed grains 720,000 725,000 55.7 55.8 40,077,000 40,455,000 

Corn for grain 548,000 650,000 65.7 81.1 36,004,000 52,715,000 

Buckwheat 16,800 16,000 24.0 24.4 403,000 390,000 

Peas, 	dry 2,500 2,700 20.8 20.0 52,000 54,000 

Beans, dry 66,400 75,000 21.7 24.8 1,443,000 1,860,000 

Soybeans 228,000 231,000 21.9 30.2 5,002,000 6,976,000 

- cwt. - - cwt. - 

Potatoes 51,000 53,000 192.0 198.0 9,792,000 10,494,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 3,164,000 3,150,000 2.19 2.04 6,918,000 6,426,000 

Fodder corn 297,000 315,000 11.65 12.80 3,460,000 4,032,000 

Field roots 	. 12,600 12,500 11.11 12.58 140,000 157,000 

Sugar beets . 16,811 18,742(3) 14.58 17.87 245,030 335,000 



Table 1: November Estimate of the 1964 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, 

Compared with latest Estimates for 1963 (continued) 

Province 

and Crop 

- 

1963 

Area 
1964 

Yield per Acre 

1963 	1964(1) 

Production 

1963 	1964(l) 

- acres - - bushels - - bushels - 

MANITOBA 

Spring wheat(2) 3,153,000 3,385,000 19.3 25.1 61,000,000 85,000,000 

Oats for grain 1,620,000 1,635,000 38.3 44.6 62,000,000 73,000,000 

Barley 584,000 497,000 27.4 32.2 16,000,000 16,000,000 

Fall rye 104,000 146,000 22.6 20.9 2,350,000 3,050,000 

Spring rye 3,000 3,000 16.7 16.7 50,000 50,000 

All rye 107,000 149,000 22.4 20.8 2,400,000 3,100,000 

Flaxseed 820,000 984,000 11.3 9.5 9,300,000 9,300,000 

Mixed grains 126,000 126,000 31.0 38.9 3,900,000 4,900,000 

Corn for grain 4,500 10,000 40.0 25.0 180,000 250,000 

Buckwheat 15,000 26,000(3) 20.0 15.4 300,000 400,000 

Peas, 	dry 37,000 52,000 18.9 23.0 700,000 1,196,000 

Rapeseed 45,000 69,800 16.9 16.0 760,000 1,168,000 

- cwt. 	- - cwt. 	- 

Potatoes 21,000 24,500 105.0(3) 120.0 2,205,000) 	2,940,000 

- pounds - - pounds - 

Mustard seed 20,000 10,000 775 675 15,500,000 6,750,000 

Sunflower seed 33,000 48,000 950 525 31,350,000 25,200,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 1,039,000 1,078,000 1.83 1.48 1,900,000 1,600,000 

Fodder corn 40,800 49,000 8.00 5.00 326,000 245,000 

Sugar beets 28,100 29,810 12.35 9.55 347,000 284,750 

SASKATCHEWAN - bushels - - bushels - 

Spring wheat(2) 17,910,000 19,200,000 27.5 18.1 493,000,000 348,000,000 

Oats for grain 2,216,000 1,469,000 53.2 36.8 118,000,000 54,000,000 

Barley 1,930,000 1,400,000 40.4 24,3 78,000,000 34,000,000 

Fall rye 206,000 216,000 20.9 15.7 4,300,000 3,400,000 

Spring rye 69,400 73,000 18.7 9.6 1,300,000 700,000 

All rye 275,400 289,000 20.3 14.2 5,600,000 4,100,000 

Flaxseed 506,000 521,000 14.4 8.6 7,300,000 4,500,000 

Mixed grains 100,000 94,000 44.0 27.7 4,400,000 2,600,000 

Peas, dry 3,100 3,700 21.0 12.0 65,000 44,000 

Rapeseed 210,000 262,000 19.2 16.0 4,040,000 4,200,000 

- cwt. 	- - cwt. 

Potatoes 12,700 11,800 86.6 78.0 1,100,000 920,000 

- pounds - - - pounds - 

Mustard seed 63,000 29,000 980 621 61,740,000 18,000,000 

Sunflower seed 3,500 27,000 900 400 3,150,000 10,800,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 1,061,000 1,110,000 1.70 1.06 1,800,000 1,180,000 

Fodder corn 2,000 2,100 5.00 2.92 10,000 6,000 

ALBERTA - bushels - - bushels - 

Spring wheat(2) 5,933,000 6,495,000 25,1 22.3 149,000,000 145,000,000 

Oats for grain 2,424,000 1,950,000(3) 51.2 40.5 124,000,000 79,000,000 

Barley 3,408,000 3,320,000 34.9 32.2 119,000,000 107,000,000 

Fall rye 174,000 157,000 15.5 20.1 2,700,000 3,150,000 

Spring rye 26,400 24,900 18.2 14.1 480,000 350,000 

All rye 200,400 181,900 15.9 19.2 3,180,000 3,500,000 

Flaxseed 303,000 350,000 12.2 11.7 3,700,000 4,100,000 

. 

VI 

. 
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Table 1: November Estimate of the 1964 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, 
Compared with Latest Estimates for 1963 (Concluded) 

Province Area Yield per Acre Production 
and Crop 1963 1964 1963 1964(1) 1963 	1964(1) 

- acres - - bushels - - bushels - 
ALBERTA 

Mixed grains 309,000 328,000 42.1 33.5 13,000,000 	11,000,000 
Peas, dry 7,700(3) 8,200(3) 21.8 24.1 168,000(3) 	198,000 
Rapeseed 223,000 368,000 16.0 15.5 3,560,000 	5,700,000 

- cwt. 	- - 	cwt. 	- 
Potatoes 21,500 21,100 116.3 115.1 2,500,000 	2,429,000 

- pounds - - pounds - 
Mustard seed 72,000 35,000 850 657 61,200,000 	23,000,000 
Sunflower seed 1,500 7,500 1,025 500 1,538,000 	3,750,000 

- tons - - 	tons - 
Tame hay 	2,564,000 2,628,000 1.48 1.37 3,800,000 	3,600,000 
Sugar beets 39,755 42,000(3) 14.60 12.57 580,306 	528,000 

BRITISH COLUMBIA - bushels - - bushels - 
Spring wheat 94,300 115,000 19.1 27.8 1,800,000 	3,200,000 
Oats for grain 77,800 82,000 39.8 52.4 3,100,000 	4,300,000 
Barley 112,000 94,900 20.5 35.8 2,300,000 	3,400,000 
Fall rye 1,700 1,500 27.6 28.7 47,000 	43,000 
Flaxseed 1,400 2,300 7.9 8.3 11,000 	19,000 
Mixed grains 3,500 4,000 40.0 47.5 140,000 	190,000 
Peas, dry 1,600 1,500 20.0 26.7 32,000 	40,000 

- cwt. 	- - 	cwt. 	- 
Potatoes 9,300 8,900 185.0 191.0 1,720,000 	1,700,000 

- tons - - 	tons - 
Tame hay 401,000 422,000 2.08 2.37 836,000 	1,000,000 
Fodder corn 3,600 3,800 15.00 14.47 54,000 	55,000 

As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about October 15. 
Includes durum wheat for which separate estimates are shown in Table 2. 
Revised. 

Table 2 	November Estimate of the 1964 Production of Durum Wheat(1) 
in the Prairie Provinces Compared with 1963 

Area Yield per Acre Production 
Province 1963 1964 1963 1964(2) 1963 	1964(2) 

- acres - - bushels - - bushels - 

Manitoba 140,000 120,000 17.1 21.7 2,400,000 	2,600,000 
Saskatchewan 1 1 796,000 1,541,000 25,6 17.1 46,000,000 	26,000,000 
Alberta 234,000 227,000 21.4 22.0 5,000,000 	5,000,000 

Total 	2,170,000 	1,888,000 	24.6 	17.8 	53,400,000 33,600,000 

Included with spring wheat in Table 1. 
As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about October 15. 
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Table 3. November Estimate of the 1964 Production of Principal Grain Crops in the 
Prairie Provinces, Compared with the Latest Estimates for 1963 

Area 	Yield per Acre 	Production 
Crops 	l6 	1964 	1963 	1964(L) 	1963 	1964(1) 

- acres - 	- bushels - 	- bushels - 

PRAIRIE PROVINCES 

ieat(2) 26,996,000 29,080,000 26.0 19.9 703,000,000 578,000,000 

ats for grain 6,260,000 5,054,000(3) 48.6 40.8 304,000,000 206,000 3-000 
arley 5,922 2 000 5,217,000 36.0 30.1 213,000,000 157,000,000 

ye 582,800 619,900 19.2 17.3 11,180,000 10,700,000 

laxseed 1,629,000 1,855,000 12.5 9.6 20,300,000 17,900,000 	p 

MANITOBA 

heat(2) 3,153,000 3,385,000 19.3 25.1 61,000,000 85,000,000 

ats for grain 1,620,000 1,635,000 38.3 44.6 62,000,000 73,000,000 

arley 584,000 497,000 27.4 32.2 16,000,000 16,000,000 

ye 107,000 149,000 22.4 20.8 2,400,000 3,100,000 

laxseed 820,000 984,000 11.3 9.5 9,300,000 9,300,000 

SASKATCHEWAN 

heat(2) 17,910,000 19,200,000 27.5 18.1 493,000,000 348,000,000 

ats for grain 2,216,000 1,469,000 53.2 36.8 118,000,000 54,000,000 

arley 1,930,000 1,400,000 40.4 24.3 78,000,000 34,000,000 

ye 275,400 289,000 20.3 14.2 5,600,000 4,100,000 

laxseed 506,000 521,000 14.4 8.6 7,300,000 4,500,000 

ALBERTA 

heat(2) 5,933,000 6,495000 25.1 22.3 149,000,000 145,000 3,000 
ats for grain 2,424,000 1.950,000(3) 51.2 40.5 124,000,000 79,000,000 

arley 3,408,000 3,320,000 34.9 32.2 119,000,000 107,000,000 

ye 200,400 181,900 15.9 19.2 3,180,000 3,500,000 

laxseed 303,000 350,000 12.2 11.7 3,700,000 4,100,000 

As indicated on the Dasis of conditions on or about October 15. 
Includes durum wheat, separate estimates of which are included in Table 2, and 
relatively small quantities of winter wheat. 

14. 

reparation of Land 	By mid-October this year Canadian farmers had prepared an estimated 
or 1965 Field Crops 	60 per cent of the land intended for field crops in 1965 compared 

with 71 per cent a year earlier. By provinces, percentages of next 
ear's crop land prepared by October 15, 1964, with last year's comparable figures in 
rackets, were estimated as follows: Prince Edward Island, 30 (37); Nova Scotia, 36 (43); 
ew Brunswick, 51 (48); Quebec 54 (38); Ontario, 53 (50); Manitoba, 81 (88); Saskatchewan, 
0 (75); Alberta, 43 (67); and British Columbia, 43 (52). 
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Area and Condition of 	preliminary estimates indicate that the area seeded to 

Winter Wheat and Fall Rye 	winter wheat in Ontario in 1964 is 456,000 acres, some 
1,000 above the 1964 harvested area but 5 per cent 
below the 480,000 acres seeded in the fall of 1963. 

The area seeded to fall rye in Canada was decreased by about one per cent. Estimates 
of acreage for both crops, however, are subject to revision on the basis of results 
from the Bureau's 1965 annual acreage survey. 

Of the Bureau's correspondents reporting on the condi-
tion of Ontario winter wheat at mid-October, 61 per cent indicated that condition 
was average for that time of the year. Above average condition was reported by 9 
per cent with the remainder, 30 per cent, reporting below average conditions. 

The area seeded to fall rye in Canada in 1964 is 

tentatively estimated at 575,700 acres, below last year's 578,900 acres. 

Table 4. Area and Condition of Fall Rye Seeded in Canada, 
1964 Compared with 1963 

Proportion of Correspondents 
A rea Reporting Mid-October Condition 

Province Seeded Seeded in 1964(fl Above Average Average Below Averag 
- 

in 1963 - 'I. of 1963 	Area 1963 1964 1963 1964 1963 1964 

acres 7. acres per cent 

Que. 2,400 94 2,300 24 21 48 69 28 10 

Ont. 56,000 93 52,100 6 10 57 62 37 28 

Man. 146,000 101 147,000 33 8 56 78 11 14 

Sask, 216,000 103 222,000 38 19 52 64 10 17 

Alta. 157,000 96 151,000 30 18 59 67 11 15 

B.C. 1,500 88 1,300 26 18 57 62 17 20 

CANADA 
	

578,900 	99 	575,700 	29 	15 	56 	67 	15 	18 

(1) Preliminary estimate: subject to revision on basis of results ot cre bureaus 
1965 annual acreage survey. 
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